

No. 23-1327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAULETTE BARCLIFT,

Petitioner,

v.

KEYSTONE CREDIT SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LANN G. MCINTYRE
Counsel of Record
JEFFRY A. MILLER
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
550 West C Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 233-1006
lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com

Counsel for Respondent

116967



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | v |
| BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION .. | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Keystone Uses a Mailing Vendor to Send Petitioner a Notice of Debt..... | 1 |
| B. Petitioner Files a Class Action Against Keystone Because She Did Not Consent to Keystone Providing Her Information to the Mailing Vendor | 2 |
| C. The District Court Determines Petitioner Lacks Standing Because She Did Not Allege a Concrete Injury and Dismisses the Complaint with Prejudice | 3 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| D. The Third Circuit Modifies the District Court’s Order to Dismiss the Complaint Without Prejudice and Affirms the Order As Modified | 4 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 5 |
| I. The Circuit Split Is Illusory..... | 6 |
| II. The Manufactured Circuit Split Is Not Outcome-Determinative..... | 10 |
| III. The Third Circuit Decided Correctly..... | 11 |
| IV. There is no reason to overrule or “correct” <i>TransUnion</i> | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Management Services</i> , 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Lupia v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 1184 (10th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Nabozny v. Optio Sols., LLC</i> , 84 F.4th 731 (7th Cir. 2023)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shields v. Professional Bureau of Collections of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 823 (10th Cir. 2022)..... | 8, 9, 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... | 4, 11, 14, 16 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... | 15 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------------------|
| U.S. Const., art. III..... | 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
